

\*ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.4

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).981/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2006 in CRLA  
No.655/1995 of the HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HARI SINGH (D) TR.LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER PRAKASH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 21/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi,Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kamal,Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.(not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.  
Heard the learned senior counsel appearing on  
behalf of the appellant.  
The appeal being devoid of any merit is dismissed  
in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1826 OF 2010  
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No.981/2007)

HARI SINGH (DEAD) THROUGH LEGAL  
REPRESENTATIVE MS. SURINDER KAUR

Appellant(s)

:VERSUS:

CHANDER PRAKASH AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Respondents Nos.1 to 4 were convicted by the Trial Court for commission of offence under Section 494 of the Indian Penal Code. On an appeal filed by them, the order of conviction was reversed by the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Panipat, by a reasoned judgment. The High Court of Punjab and Haryana has upheld the judgment of the Additional Sessions Judge, Panipat. The complainant appellant is before us.

We have heard the learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant and perused the impugned judgment and the records of this case.

-2-

In our considered opinion, no interference is called for. This appeal being devoid of any merit is dismissed accordingly.

.....J  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J  
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi;  
September 21, 2010.